A.38908 MON

DRIGIKAL

' » v
Decision No. DFSUL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of EIGELANDERS WATER COMPANY, a

California corporation, for Application No. 38508
authority to issue evidence

of indebtedness. -

QPINION AND ORDER

dighlanders Water Company has filed this application
for authorization to issue, for cash, its 5% unsecured promis-
S0ry note, due teén years Irom Qate of issue, in the principal
amomnt of $75,000 in order to finance the coct of constructing
additional facilities.

Applicant is engaged in the business of operating a
public utility water cbmpany in Riverside County. It reports
that . because of freeﬁay constru;tion being conducted by the
State Division of Highways;Iit has been required to arrange
for new points at waich it might take delivery of water from
Riverside Water Company. The' changes in points of delivery
will require applicant to extend and enlarge its faeilities.
It estimates that such additional coﬁstruction will cost

approximately $75,000 and will include the following:




£.33908 MON

Estimated
Facility _ Cost

Increase in main feeder line

from 16 inches to 20 inckes, using

steel pipe, cement lined and outside

wrapped - 10,000 lincal feet @ 1.89

In place ‘ , 318,900
Palmyrita well lateral - 2,200

lincal feet of lé-inch welded steel

pipe, mortar lined and outside wrapped 14,336
Railroad crossings - two (2) 2,000
BEighgrove well lateral - 3,300

linecal feet of li~ineh welded steel

pipe, mortar lined and outside wrapped 14,520
Railroad crossing | 700
Receiver tank, booster pump and .

ch%grinating‘equipmcnt at Palmyrita

we 13,500

Subtotal 2,95
—2.592

Engineering and contingencie;

Total 873,549

Applicant has arranged to procure the funds needed
to finance this construction progrem from Sun Gold, Inc., the
owner of all of applicant's issued and cutstanding shares.
It will dssuc to Sun Gold, Ine., in cxchznge for $75,000 cask,
its unsecured promissory note due tem yesrs. from date and beor-

ing interest at the rate of five per cent per anmm.

The Cormission has considered this matter and is of
the opinion that o pudlic hearing is not necessary, that the
application chould be granted, thaf thé money, property or
labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the $75,000

note iLs rcasonably required for the purposes specificd herein

and that such purposes are not, in whole or in part, recasonadly

chargezble to operating expenses or to income; therefore,




A.38908 MON

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. EHighlanders Water Company, a corporation, on and
after the effective date hereof and on or before Scptember 30,
- 1957, may issue itz 5% wnsccoured promlssory note, due ten years
from date of issue, in the principal zmount of not exceeding
$75,000 and use the proceeds for the purposes set forth in

this application.

2. Highlanders Water Company, 2 corporation, shall
file with the Commission a monthly report, or reports, as
required by Ceneral Order No. 24~A, which order, insofar as

applicable, is made 2 part of this order.

3. The authorization herein granted is for the issue
of & note and L3 not to be construed as indicative of amounts

o be Included in a future rate ®ase for the dotermination of
Just and reasorable rates.

4. The authority herein granted will become effective
when Highlanders Water Company has paid the fee prescribed by
Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilitics Code, which fec is §75.

. 2
Dated at ___San Francisco , Colifornin, this /&2

day of(%%ﬂ&ﬁll957.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COificswit e

STATHE OIF CALIMOINNIA

Ll

J.j/{-— )

R;csldcnt

e~ s i
R

AL )
= X

-3 -

Cormissioners




